THE SHELBY COUNTY COUNCIL MET ON TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2012 AT 6:00 P.M. PRESENT WERE COUNCIL MEMBERS SANDERS, LANGKABEL, SMITH, DEBAUN, CARMONY, ASHER AND THE COUNTY AUDITOR.

## **MINUTES:**

MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 23, 2012 WAS MADE BY SANDERS SECOND BY CARMONY, APPROVED 5-0-1 (SMITH)

## TRANSFERS/ADDITIONALS:

THE COUNTY ASSESSOR REQUEST TO TRANSFER \$600.00 FROM 1000-109-02-3200 (REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE) TO 1000-109-03-2200 (MILEAGE), MOTION TO APPROVE MADE BY LANGKABEL, SECOND BY ASHER, APPROVED 6-0

THE COUNTY AUDITOR REQUEST AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION IN THE PLAT BOOK FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,000.00 1181-000-01-1600 (OVERTIME), MOTION TO APPROVE MADE BY SMITH SECOND BY CARMONY, APPROVED 6-0

THE COUNTY CLERK REQUEST AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION IN THE RAINY DAY FUND FOR NEW VOTING MACHINES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$13,000.00 1186-121-04-1100 (ELECTION BOARD EQUIPMENT), MOTION TO APPROVE MADE BY SMITH, SECOND BY SANDERS, APPROVED 6-0

THE PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE REQUEST FOR AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION IN FUND 4206-000-01-1239 (MURDER CASE COMPENSATIONS) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,000.00, MOTION TO APPROVE MADE BY SANDERS SECOND BY SMITH, APPROVED 6-0

THE PROSECUTOR REQUEST TO TRANSFER \$900.00 FROM 1000-108-01-1220 (SECRETARY) TO 1000-108-01-1215 (PARALEGAL), MOTION TO APPROVE MADE BY SANDERS SECOND BY LANGKABEL, APPROVED 6-0

MOTION TO TABLE SHERIFF'S REQUEST UNTIL NEXT MONTH WAS MADE BY ASHER, SECOND BY SANDERS, APPROVED 6-0

## **MISCELLANEOUS:**

NO ONE APPEARED TO REPRESENT ADDISON TOWNSHIP TONIGHT, NO ACTION WAS TAKEN.

LINDA SANDERS PRESENTED THE REST OF THE COUNCIL WITH AN UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS BUILDING PROJECT. AS OF RIGHT NOW THERE ARE A FEW CHANGES THAT HAD TO BE MADE AND THEY ARE GOING TO NEED APPROXIMATELY ANOTHER \$15,000.00, BUT WOULD LIKE TO GO AHEAD AND REQUEST \$20,000.00 OUT OF RACINO AND WHAT THEY DON'T USE WILL JUST GO BACK INTO THE RACINO FUND. MOTION TO APPROVE MADE BY SANDERS, SECOND BY LANGKABEL, APPROVED 6-0

## MOTION TO ADJOURN WAS MADE BY SANDERS SECOND BY CARMONY APPROVED 6-0

NAY	AYE
ATTEST:	
AMY L. GLACKMAN	
SHELBY COUNTY AUDITOR	